
 
 
 
 
 

 
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

 PLANNING COMMISSION 
AGENDA 

 
October 12, 2023   

7:00 p.m.  
 

LOCATION  
Upper Uwchlan Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425 

  
    
 
I. 7:00 PM Meeting Call To Order 
 
 
II. 164 Byers Road / QBD Ventures Preliminary / Final Land Development Plan 

Review updated plan and consider recommending Final Plan Approval  
 
 
III. Meeting Updates ~ Reports 

A. Environmental Advisory Council (EAC) 
B. Historical Commission (HC) 
C. Active Transportation Plan (ATP)  

 
 
IV. Approval of Minutes: September 14, 2023 Meeting minutes  
 
 
V. Next Meeting Date:  November 9, 2023     7:00 p.m. 
 
 
VI. Open Session  
 
 
VII. Adjournment 



October 4, 2023 

Mr. Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
Upper Uwchlan Township 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 

RE:    QBD Ventures 
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan  
Upper Uwchlan 

Dear Mr. Scheivert: 

This letter is being sent pursuant to Gilmore’s review of the above referenced Plans by Howell Engineering dated 
12/20/20, last revised 8/4/23 and their subsequent review letter dated 9/11/23. 

Listed below are our responses to the concerns identified in the review of the plans.  Also, enclosed for your review 
are copies of the update plan.  Where applicable, Howell Engineering has addressed each of these comments 
indicating what action has been taken to resolve the issue. 

III. Subdivision and Land Development 
1. Acknowledged.  No revision is necessary. 
2. Acknowledged.  No revision is necessary. 
3. Acknowledged.  No revision is necessary. 
4. Acknowledged.  No revision is necessary. 

IV. Stormwater Management Ordinance Review 
1. Acknowledged.  No revision is necessary. 
2. Acknowledged.  No revision is necessary. 
3. Acknowledged.  The applicant will provide the agreement under separate cover. 

VI. Township Traffic Consultant Comments 
       (McMahon Associates, Inc.) 

1. Acknowledged.  The application will provide a fee-in-lieu of to the Township. 

VIII. Township Municipal Authority Consultant Comments 
         (ARRO Consulting, Inc.) 

1. The plans have been updated to show the as-constructed conditions that were provided.  Additionally, the 
provided lateral has been added to the plans in the location provided.  A note has been added to the plan 
that the contractor shall field verify the location of the lateral. 

2. Acknowledged.  The applicant will purchase the required capacity. 
3. Acknowledged.  The applicant will provide financial security to the Township. 

We appreciate your time and consideration.   

Sincerely,  
Howell Engineering 

Dave Gibbons, PE 
Senior Engineer 



 
     September 28, 2023 

 
 

Upper Uwchlan Township 
Attn: Planning Commission 

140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 

 
 
 
 

 
 
RE: QBD VENTURES – 164 BYERS ROAD – LANDSCAPE WAIVERS 
 UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PA 
 PRELIMINARY LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN, DATED 09-28-2023 
 
 
Dear Planning Commission Members, 
 
We are writing to elaborate on our Landscape Plan Waiver requests for the subject project. 
 
We offer the following information with regards to the Waivers requested on Landscape Plans: 
 
In order to provide a Landscape Plan in full compliance with Upper Uwchlan Township Ordinances, we 
would need to provide an additional 34 trees (18 large canopy shade trees and 16 evergreen trees) on the 
site.  In our professional opinion, there is simply not enough available space to plant the additional 34 trees 
given the extents of the required parking lot paving, building, stormwater management piping and other 
underground utilities required to support the development of this parcel.  There is also an existing access 
easement along the western boundary which restricts the planting of trees.  We have provided additional 
shrubs and groundcover plantings where space permitted to compensate for the 34 trees. 

 
Landscape Waiver Summary : 
  
Shrubs required: 81 
Shrubs proposed: 145 & 169 evergreen groundcover shrubs 
 
Deciduous trees required: 28 
Deciduous trees proposed: 10 
Waiver requested for 18 deciduous trees. 
  
Evergreen trees required: 19 
Evergreen trees proposed: 3 
Waiver requested for 16 evergreen trees. 
 
 

Please contact our office with any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Patrick J. Stuart, RLA, MCRP, LLA 
 
  









BYERS ROAD (SR1022) Civil Engineering
Land Planning
Environmental

DLHowell

www.DLHowell.com

1250 Wrights Lane
West Chester, PA 19380
Phone: (610) 918-9002
Fax: (610) 918-9003

LEGEND

GEB2

●
■

NLOCATION MAP
SCALE: 1"=Copyright ADC The Map People ®

Permitted Use Number 20910184
2,000'

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
LOT AREA (S.F) 30,580 30,580
LOT AREA (AC.) 0.702 0.702
AREA WITHIN FLOOD HAZARD DISTRICT (S.F.) 0 0
AREA WITHIN RIGHT OF WAYS (S.F.) 6,322 8,739
AREA WITHIN EASEMENTS (S.F.) 0 0
AREAS OF SLOPES IN EXCESS OF 25% (S.F.) 0 0
CALCULATED MINIMUM LOT AREA (NET LOT AREA) (S.F.) 24,258 21,841
CALCULATED MINIMUM LOT AREA (NET LOT AREA) (AC.) 0.557 0.501

SECTION 200-34.B. MINIMUM LOT AREA (S.F.) 10,000 24,258 21,841
SECTION 200-34.C. MINIMUM LOT WIDTH (FT.) 100 195 195
SECTION 200-34.D. YARD REGULATIONS
SECTION 200-34.D.(1) FRONT YARD (FT.) 20 28 20
SECTION 200-34.D.(2) SIDE YARDS (FT.) 10 67.1/18.5 86.0/35.0
SECTION 200-34.D.(3) REAR YARD (FT.) 40 44 57
SECTION 200-34.E. COVERAGE REGULATIONS
SECTION 200-34.E.(1) MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 30% 12% 11%
SECTION 200-34.E.(2) MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 60% 28% 58%
SECTION 200-34.F. HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS (FT.) 35 <35 <35
SECTION 200-34.H. BUILDING SIZE RESTRICTION (S.F.) 6,000 <6,000 4,400
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JC (7)

ALTERNATE STREET
TREE LOCATION

ALTERNATE STREET
TREE LOCATION

ALTERNATE STREET
TREE LOCATION

JC (50)

JC (50)

JC (6)

JC (7)

JC (50)

PROPOSED LIGHT FIXTURE,
SEE CIVIL PLANS.

PLANTING SCHEDULE

QTY SYMBOL SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME SIZE NOTES
SECTION 162-57. LANDSCAPE DESIGN STANDARDS  (SALDO)
(LANDSCAPE DESIGN STANDARDS)
STREET TREES

3 QUERCUS PALUSTRIS PIN OAK 3- 3.5" CAL., 14- 16' HT., SPACING AS SHOWN

(PLEASE NOTE ALTERNATE LOCATION)

(MINIMUM PLANTING STANDARDS)

BUILDING AREA LANDSCAPING
2 PRUNUS SUBHIRTELLA 'AUTUMNALIS AUTUMN FLOWERING CHERRY 3- 3.5" CAL., 12-14' HT., 6- 7' SP., B&B

5 ILEX VERTICILLATA WINTERBERRY HOLLY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

3 CLETHERA ALNIFOLIA 'HUMMINGBIRD' HUMMINGBIRD SUMMERSWEET 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

5 CEPHALOTAXUS HARRINGTONIA JAPANESE PLUM YEW 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

14 HYPERICUM CALYCINUM 'SUNBURST' ST. JOHNS WORT 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

15 ILEX GLABRA 'SHAMROCK' DWARF SHAMROCK INKBERRY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

PARKING & LOADING AREA LANDSCAPING, & PARKING LOT SCREEN & INTERIOR SHADE TREES
3 QUERCUS PHELLOS WILLOW OAK 3- 3.5" CAL., 12-14' HT., 6- 7' SP., B&B.

2 TILIA CORDATA 'GREENSPIRE' GREENSPIRE LINDEN 3- 3.5" CAL., 12-14' HT., 6- 7' SP., B&B.

6 CLETHERA ALNIFOLIA 'HUMMINGBIRD' HUMMINGBIRD SUMMERSWEET 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

5 CEPHALOTAXUS HARRINGTONIA JAPANESE PLUM YEW 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

7 ILEX GLABRA 'SHAMROCK' DWARF SHAMROCK INKBERRY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

169 JUNIPERUS CONFERTA SHORE JUNIPER 1 GAL CONT.

EXISTING ROAD FRONTAGE REQUIREMENT
5 ILEX x MESERVEAE 'CHINA GIRL' CHINA GIRL HOLLY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

5 ILEX VERTICILLATA WINTERBERRY HOLLY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

TRACT BOUNDARY REQUIREMENT
3 CRYPTOMERIA JAPONICA 'RADICANS' JAPANESE CEDAR 8' HT., 4-5' SP., B&B

8 CORNUS SERICEA RED TWIG DOGWOOD 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

27 HYPERICUM CALYCINUM 'SUNBURST' ST. JOHNS WORT 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

10 ITEA VIRGINICA 'LITTLE HENRY LITTLE HENRY SWEETSPIRE 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

13 MYRICA PENSYLVANICA NORTHERN BAYBERRY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

17 VIBURNUM TRILOBUM 'COMPACTUM' COMPACT AMERICAN 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.
CRANBERRYBUSH

10,000 SF. SEEDED LAWN AREA

NOTES:
1. ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE FINE GRADED, RAKED AND SEEDED.

2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY SEEDING QUANTITY PRIOR TO BID.

Civil Engineering
Land Planning
Environmental

DLHowell

www.DLHowell.com

1250 Wrights Lane
West Chester, PA 19380
Phone: (610) 918-9002
Fax: (610) 918-9003

N

SITE PLAN NOTES:

1. ALL LINES AND GRADE WORK NOT PRESENTLY ESTABLISHED AT THE

SITE SHALL BE LAID OUT BY A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR OR
PROFESSIONAL CIVIL ENGINEER EMPLOYED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

2. THIS PLAN TO BE USED FOR LANDSCAPING AND SITE IMPROVEMENT
PURPOSED ONLY.

3. PLANS CREATED FROM DRAWINGS FROM D.L. HOWELL & ASSOCIATES,
INC.  ENGINEERING DATED, 02/16/2023.

4. LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED AND
MARKED IN THE FIELD, PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING OPERATIONS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING EXISTING TREES

AND PLANT MATERIAL WITHIN THE AREA OF PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISPOSING OF ALL DEBRIS
OFF-SITE, CLEAN-UP OF ALL PAVED AREAS (ROADWAYS, SIDEWALKS,
ETC.); AND RESTORATION OF ALL DISTURBED LAWN AREAS.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES DAMAGED.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SCREENED PLANTING SOIL WHERE
PLANTING IS TO OCCUR. 36" DEPTH. 6" DEPTH AT LAWN AREAS.

9. FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF ALL PLANTING INSTALLATION WORK,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO RESTORE ALL DISTURBED
LAWN AREAS.

10. NO TREE SHALL BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN 10 FEET FROM AN
UNDERGROUND UTILITY.

11. ALL LINES ARE PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR UNLESS SHOWN
OTHERWISE.

12. VERIFY LAYOUT OF ALL PROPOSED WORK TO EXISTING CONDITIONS.
REPORT DISCREPANCIES BEFORE ANY CLEARING OR EXCAVATION IS
DONE.

13. PROVIDE STAKED LAYOUT ON SITE FOR OWNER AND LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT'S REVIEW PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.
14. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF MATERIALS, UNLESS

SHOWN OTHERWISE.
15. PLEASE NOTE, CLIENT DID NOT RETAIN STUART AND ASSOCIATES,

LLC.. TO PROVIDE LONG TERM MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
THE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING PA ONE
CALL AND LOCATING ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE ANY
DIGGING OR PLANT REMOVAL OCCURS.

17. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SILT FENCE IN ANY AREAS WHERE SOIL

MAY RUNOFF INTO PARKING AREAS OR INTO EXISTING INLETS.
18. FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION, THE EXISTING VEGETATION WILL BE

INSPECTED FOR HEALTH AND QUALITY, AND IF NOT DEEMED IN
GOOD CONDITION, REPLACED WITH THE EQUIVALENT
COMPENSATORY PLANTINGS.

19. V.I.F. = VERIFY IN FIELD.

NOTE:

1. SEE PLANTING SCHEDULES AND CHARTS L9.00

LEGEND

PROPOSED  LIGHT FIXTURE,
SEE CIVIL PLANS.
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PREPARED SUBGRADE

VERIFY THAT THE ELEVATION AT
WHICH TREE WAS GROWN IS

TOP OF ROOT BALL. PLANT SO
BASE OF ROOTFLARE IS AT

FINISHED GRADE.

DO NOT DAMAGE OR CUT LEADER

DO NOT PRUNE EXCEPT AS

DIRECTED BY CERTIFIED ARBORIST

CUT AND REMOVE TOP 1/2 OF

BURLAP, WIRE BASKETS SHOULD

BE CUT AND FOLDED AWAY

FROM ROOT BALL TO GREATEST

EXTENT POSSIBLE

PLANTING SOIL

FINISHED GRADE

DO NOT STAKE OR WRAP TRUNK

NOTES:

1. TO AVOID SETTLING, DO NOT DIG THE HOLE DEEPER THAN THE ROOT BALL DEPTH.

2. SCARIFY THE SUBGRADE AND SIDES OF THE PLANTING HOLE WHEN PLANTING IN

CLAY SOILS.

2-3" TRIPLE GROUND
HARDWOOD MULCH,

PULLED AWAY FROM
TRUNK

SET ROOT BALL ON FIRM PAD OF

SOIL

PREPARED SUBGRADE

VERIFY THAT THE ELEVATION AT
WHICH TREE WAS GROWN IS TOP
OF ROOT BALL. PLANT SO BASE OF
ROOTFLARE IS AT FINISHED
GRADE.

DO NOT DAMAGE OR CUT LEADER
DO NOT PRUNE EXCEPT AS

DIRECTED BY CERTIFIED ARBORIST

CUT AND REMOVE TOP 1/2 OF

BURLAP, WIRE BASKETS SHOULD
BE CUT AND FOLDED AWAY FROM

ROOT BALL TO GREATEST EXTENT
POSSIBLE

PLANTING SOIL

2 - 3" TRIPLE GROUND
HARDWOOD MULCH, PULLED
AWAY FROM TRUNK

DO NOT STAKE OR WRAP TRUNK

SET ROOT BALL ON FIRM PAD OF

SOIL

FINISHED GRADE

NOTES:

1. TO AVOID SETTLING, DO NOT DIG THE HOLE DEEPER THAN THE ROOT BALL DEPTH.
2. SCARIFY THE SUBGRADE AND SIDES OF THE PLANTING HOLE WHEN PLANTING IN

CLAY SOILS.

2 - 3" TRIPLE GROUND
HARDWOOD MULCH,
PULLED AWAY FROM
BASE OF PLANT

PREPARED SUBGRADE

PLANT TOP OF ROOT BALL
1" ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE
CAREFULLY REMOVE
TOP 1/2 OF BURLAP OR
CONTAINER (IF
CONTAINER IS
NON-ORGANIC,
REMOVE COMPLETELY)

TO AVOID SETTLING,
DO NOT EXCAVATE
DEEPER THAN  ROOTS

PLANTING SOIL

DO NOT BURY ROOT FLARE

SHRUB, TYP.

NOTE:
SEE PLANT SPACING
IN SCHEDULE.

2 - 3" TRIPLE GROUND
HARDWOOD MULCH

PREPARED SUBGRADE

PLANTING SOIL

PULL MULCH BACK AT

EACH PLANT

GROUNDCOVER
PLANTING

NOTE:

SEE PLANT SPACING
IN SCHEDULE.

PLANTING SCHEDULE

QTY SYMBOL SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME SIZE NOTES
SECTION 162-57. LANDSCAPE DESIGN STANDARDS  (SALDO)
(LANDSCAPE DESIGN STANDARDS)

STREET TREES
3 QUERCUS PALUSTRIS PIN OAK 3- 3.5" CAL., 14- 16' HT., SPACING AS SHOWN

(PLEASE NOTE ALTERNATE LOCATION)

(MINIMUM PLANTING STANDARDS)
BUILDING AREA LANDSCAPING

2 PRUNUS SUBHIRTELLA 'AUTUMNALIS AUTUMN FLOWERING CHERRY 3- 3.5" CAL., 12-14' HT., 6- 7' SP., B&B

5 ILEX VERTICILLATA WINTERBERRY HOLLY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

3 CLETHERA ALNIFOLIA 'HUMMINGBIRD' HUMMINGBIRD SUMMERSWEET 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

5 CEPHALOTAXUS HARRINGTONIA JAPANESE PLUM YEW 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

14 HYPERICUM CALYCINUM 'SUNBURST' ST. JOHNS WORT 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

15 ILEX GLABRA 'SHAMROCK' DWARF SHAMROCK INKBERRY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

PARKING & LOADING AREA LANDSCAPING, & PARKING LOT SCREEN & INTERIOR SHADE TREES
3 QUERCUS PHELLOS WILLOW OAK 3- 3.5" CAL., 12-14' HT., 6- 7' SP., B&B.

2 TILIA CORDATA 'GREENSPIRE' GREENSPIRE LINDEN 3- 3.5" CAL., 12-14' HT., 6- 7' SP., B&B.

6 CLETHERA ALNIFOLIA 'HUMMINGBIRD' HUMMINGBIRD SUMMERSWEET 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

5 CEPHALOTAXUS HARRINGTONIA JAPANESE PLUM YEW 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

7 ILEX GLABRA 'SHAMROCK' DWARF SHAMROCK INKBERRY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

169 JUNIPERUS CONFERTA SHORE JUNIPER 1 GAL CONT.

EXISTING ROAD FRONTAGE REQUIREMENT
5 ILEX x MESERVEAE 'CHINA GIRL' CHINA GIRL HOLLY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

5 ILEX VERTICILLATA WINTERBERRY HOLLY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

TRACT BOUNDARY REQUIREMENT
3 CRYPTOMERIA JAPONICA 'RADICANS' JAPANESE CEDAR 8' HT., 4-5' SP., B&B

8 CORNUS SERICEA RED TWIG DOGWOOD 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

27 HYPERICUM CALYCINUM 'SUNBURST' ST. JOHNS WORT 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

10 ITEA VIRGINICA 'LITTLE HENRY LITTLE HENRY SWEETSPIRE 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

13 MYRICA PENSYLVANICA NORTHERN BAYBERRY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

17 VIBURNUM TRILOBUM 'COMPACTUM' COMPACT AMERICAN 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.
CRANBERRYBUSH

10,000 SF. SEEDED LAWN AREA

NOTES:

1. ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE FINE GRADED, RAKED AND SEEDED.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY SEEDING QUANTITY PRIOR TO BID.

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP - TOWNSHIP LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS
DISTRICT : C1 : VILLAGE COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

CODE LANGUAGE

§162-57. LANDSCAPE DESIGN, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE

STANDARDS  (SALDO)
(C) LANDSCAPE DESIGN STANDARDS

6(b). STREET TREES SPACING SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 50 FEET.
        ROAD FRONTAGE = 195 FT. /50' = 4 STREET TREES

7(c). THE INTERIOR OF A PARKING LOT SHALL HAVE

       1 SHADE TREE FOR EVERY 5 PARKING SPACES.
        22 SPACES /5 = 4.4  SHADE TREES

(D) MINIMUM PLANTING STANDARDS
PER 1,000 SF OF GROSS BUILDING AREA - 2,200 SF

2 - (3-3.5" CAL. MIN.) DECIDUOUS TREE /1,000 SF
2,200 SF / 1,000 SF = 2.2

2.2 x 2 = 4.4 DECIDUOUS TREES

1 - (8' HT/ MIN.) EVERGREEN TREE /1,000 SF
2,200 SF / 1,000 SF = 2.2

2.2 x 1 = 2.2 EVERGREEN TREES

8 - (24-30" HT.) SHRUBS /1,000 SF

2,200 SF / 1,000 SF = 2.2
2.2 x 8 = 17.6 SHRUBS

PER 2,000 SF OF PARKING OR LOADING AREA - 8,370 SF
1 - DECIDUOUS TREE /2,000 SF

8,370 SF / 2,000 SF = 4.2
4.2 x 1 = 4.2 DECIDUOUS TREES

1 - EVERGREEN TREE /2,000 SF

8,370 SF / 2,000 SF = 4.2
4.2 x 1 = 4.2 EVERGREEN TREES

4 -  SHRUBS /2,000 SF
8,370 SF / 2,000 SF = 4.2

4.2 x 4 = 16.8 SHRUBS

PER 100 LF OF NEW AND EXISTING ROAD FRONTAGE
EXISTING ROAD FRONTAGE 195 LF

2 - DECIDUOUS TREE /100 LF
195 LF / 100 LF = 1.9

1.9 x 2 = 3.8 DECIDUOUS TREES

1 - EVERGREEN TREE /100 LF

195 LF / 100 LF = 1.9
1.9 x 1 = 1.9 EVERGREEN

5 -  SHRUBS /100 LF

195 LF / 100 LF = 1.9
1.9 x 5 = 9.5 SHRUBS

PER 100 LF OF EXISTING TRACT BOUNDARY - 452 LF
1 - DECIDUOUS TREE /100 LF

452 LF / 100 LF = 4.5
4.5 x 1 = 4.5 DECIDUOUS TREES

2 - EVERGREEN TREE /100 LF
452 LF / 100 LF = 4.5

4.5 x 2 = 9 EVERGREEN TREES

8 -  SHRUBS /100 LF
452 LF / 100 LF = 4.5

4.5 x 8 = 36 SHRUBS

REQUIRED PROPOSED

4 DECIDUOUS TREES 3* (WAIVER REQ)

5 DECIDUOUS TREES SATISFIED BY PARKING & 

LOADING LANDSCAPING
REQUIREMENT (BELOW)

5 DECIDUOUS TREES 2* (WAIVER REQ.)

3 EVERGREEN TREES 0* (WAIVER REQ.)

18 SHRUBS 42 SHRUBS

5 DECIDUOUS TREES 5 DECIDUOUS TREES

5 EVERGREEN TREES 0* (WAIVER REQ.)

17 SHRUBS 18 SHRUBS AND  
20 GROUNDCOVER

PLANTINGS

4 DECIDUOUS TREES 0* (WAIVER REQ.)

2 EVERGREEN TREES 0* (WAIVER REQ.)

10 SHRUBS 10 SHRUBS

5 DECIDUOUS TREES 0* (WAIVER REQ.)

9 EVERGREEN TREES 3* (WAIVER REQ.)

36 SHRUBS 75 SHRUBS

Civil Engineering
Land Planning
Environmental

DLHowell

www.DLHowell.com

1250 Wrights Lane
West Chester, PA 19380
Phone: (610) 918-9002
Fax: (610) 918-9003

1
TREE PLANTING DETAIL, TYP.
SCALE : 1/2" = 1'-0"4

2

3

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL, TYP.
SCALE : 1" = 1'-0"

GROUNDCOVER PLANTING DETAIL , TYP.
SCALE : 1" = 1'-0"

EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING DETAIL, TYP.
SCALE : 1/2" = 1'-0"

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES:

1. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR 18 MONTHS.

2. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE OF SPECIMEN QUALITY.

3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE LAID OUT IN FIELD BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

(NOTE: NO SHRUBS SHALL BE PLANTED UNTIL ALL TREE PLANTING IS COMPLETED.)
4. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE THOROUGHLY WATERED DURING INSTALLATION

AND THROUGHOUT THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.

5. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WATERED BY CONTRACTOR AT LEAST THREE (3)

TIMES IN ABSENCE OF NATURAL RAINFALL OR UNTIL THE END OF THE GUARANTEE

PERIOD.
6. ALL TREES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 3" DEEP SAUCER, CONSISTING OF SHREDDED

OAK BARK MULCH.

7. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN

STANDARDS FOR NURSERY STOCK (ANSI Z60.1-2004). PLANT ACCORDING TO ANSI
A300 PART 6.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WITH NURSERY SOURCE OF

ALL PLANT MATERIAL.  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL PERFORM A SITE VISIT TO

INSPECT NURSERY SOURCE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF ANY PLANT MATERIAL.

9. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS DELIVERED TO THE SITE SHALL BE INSPECTED AND
APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PLANTING.  ALL TREES AND

SHRUBS SHALL HAVE WATERPROOF TAG BEARING LEGIBLE DESIGNATION OF

BOTANICAL AND COMMON NAME.

10. ALL PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE TOWNSHIP .

11. ANY PLANT MATERIAL EXHIBITING SIGNS OF DISEASE, INSECTS, EGGS, LARVAE AND
DEFECTS SUCH AS KNOTS, SUN-SCALD, INJURIES, ABRASIONS OR DISFIGUREMENT

SHALL BE REJECTED.

12. ALL PROPOSED SHRUBS SHALL BE PLANTED IN CONTINUOUS MULCHED BEDS,

CONSISTING OF 3" OF OAK BARK MULCH.
13. SCARIFY THE SUBGRADE AND SIDES OF THE PLANTING HOLE WHEN PLANTING IN

CLAY SOILS (MORE THAN 15% CLAY).

14. LIFT AND SET THE TREE BY ROOTBALL ONLY. DO NOT LIFT USING THE TREE TRUNK

AND DO NOT USE TREE TRUNK AS A LEVER.

15. SET THE TOP OF THE ROOTBALL LEVEL WITH THE SOIL SURFACE OR SLIGHTLY
HIGHER IF THE SOIL IS PRONE TO SETTLING.

16. AFTER THE TREE IS SET IN PLACE, REMOVE BURLAP, WIRE AND STRAPS FROM AT

LEAST THE UPPER 1/2 OF THE ROOTBALL.

17. PRUNING SHALL BE LIMITED TO DEAD, DISEASED, OR BROKEN LIMBS ONLY AND
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ANSI A300 SPECIFICATIONS. IF ADDITIONAL

PRUNING IS NECESSARY, IT SHALL BE DONE BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST.

18. REMOVE ANY TRUNK WRAP REMAINING AT TIME OF PLANTING. NO WRAPS SHALL

BE PLACED ON TRUNK.

19. DO NOT REMOVE TREE IDENTIFICATION TAGS UNTIL THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
HAS CONFIRMED CORRECT SPECIES MATCHES THE PROJECT PLANTING SCHEDULE.

20. LANDSCAPING MATERIALS SHALL BE FIELD ADJUSTED DURING INSTALLATION TO

AVOID CONFLICT BETWEEN THE LIGHT FIXTURES, UTILITIES, AND TREE CANOPIES.
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 184 W.  Main Street | Suite 300 | Trappe, PA 19426 
 Phone: 610-489-4949 | Fax: 610-489-8447 

September 11, 2023       E-MAIL ONLY 
 
File No. 09-07021T 
 
 
Mr. Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: QBD Ventures 
  Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan 
  Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA 
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (G&A) is in receipt of the following documents: 
 

• Response Letter from DL Howell dated August 4, 2023.   
 

• Plan set consisting of thirteen (13) sheets titled “QBD Ventures” prepared by D.L. 
Howell & Associates, Inc. (Howell), dated December 21, 2020, last revised 
August 4, 2023. 
 

G&A, as well as the other Township Consultants have completed our third review of the 
above referenced Preliminary/Final Land Development Application for compliance with 
the applicable sections of the Township’s Zoning Ordinance, Stormwater Management 
Ordinance, and Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, and wish to submit the 
following comments for your consideration. The project did receive Final Land 
Development Approval in August 2010; however, that approval has expired. 
 
Please note that comments with a (RW) denotes a requested waiver and may require 
relief from the Township Ordinances.  Comments in italics are from our previous review 
letter, and comments in bold text require resolution by the applicant.  Previous 
comments which have been satisfactorily addressed are not repeated herein. 
 
 
 
 



Mr. Tony Scheivert                         Page - 2 - 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
Reference: QBD Ventures 
   Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan 
   Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA 

File No. 09-07021T 
September 11, 2023 
 
I. OVERVIEW 
 
The parcel is approximately 0.7 acres in size and is zoned C-1 (Village Commercial 
District) and is located approximately 300 feet east of the intersection of Graphite Mine 
Road and Byers Road. The Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing buildings 
and construct a 2-story, 4,400 SF office building with and associated parking facilities.  
The parcel will provide a two-way access via Byers Road.  An underground detention 
basin will be utilized to control the increased runoff from the subject site. 
  
II. ZONING 
 

We have no zoning comments at this time.  
 

III. SUBDIVISION & LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE REVIEW 
 
1. (RW) Section 162-8.B. – The Applicant has submitted this application as a 

Preliminary/Final Application. A waiver is required from this section to permit 
this type of approval.    

The Applicant has requested a waiver to allow this application to be 
considered a Preliminary/Final Application. We have no objection to this 
request.  

2. (RW)  Section 162-32.F - A waiver is being requested, and was previously granted, to 
permit a 35’ curb radius on the southwest corner of the intersection of the 
proposed driveway and Byers Road contingent upon Pa-DOT’s concurrence. 
However, as the land development approval has expired, it is being requested 
again.  

  
3. (RW) Section 162-55.D.(1) & (2) - A portion of the southeastern corner of the site 

contains Glenville Silt Loam, which is classified as a hydric soil and is part of a 
riparian buffer area. The plans shall indicate this area as a riparian buffer; it is 
noted that an inlet, a storm pipe, paving, and a portion of the retaining wall are 
proposed within the riparian buffer. A waiver is being requested, and was 
previously granted, to permit the construction of a structure in the riparian 
buffer.  However, as the land development approval has expired, it is being 
requested again.  
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Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
Reference: QBD Ventures 
   Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan 
   Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA 

File No. 09-07021T 
September 11, 2023 
 
4. (RW)  Section 162-57.6(b) – A partial waiver is being requested to allow a modified 

Landscape Plan with regard to building façade plantings, parking and loading 
landscaping, road frontage and tract boundary plantings. 
 
We defer to the Planning Commission as to whether the proposed landscaping 
is sufficient to serve as an adequate buffer.  

  
 

IV. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE REVIEW 
 

1. (RW) Section 152-305.A and 152-306.A - A waiver is being requested to not provide 
the required stormwater runoff volume reduction due to high groundwater levels 
on the property. The infiltration testing report concluded that an infiltration rate 
of 0.085 inches per hour should be used for design.   

 
Due to the poor infiltration rates found on the site, we support the granting of 
this waiver.  

 
2. (RW) Section 152-311.D - A waiver is being requested to provide an underdrain that 

is less than the minimum 18” below the foundation.  The underdrain system 
should be in compliance with this section of the ordinance.  The Applicant 
should verify that the underdrain system will be able to adequately drain and 
elevations should be provided on the plan which verify the underdrain is a 
minimum of 18” below the foundation as required under this section.  

 
  As proposed, the underdrain will be located approximately 16” below the 

foundation. We feel the difference between the required separation and that 
which is provided is de minimis. This coupled with the fact providing the 
required 18” will not allow for positive drainage away from the building, we 
support the waiver.    

 
3. Section 152-402.F. – The Applicant shall provide an O&M plan, and agreement.   

 
 

V. GENERAL COMMENTS 
 

No comments at this time.   
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Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
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Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA 

File No. 09-07021T 
September 11, 2023 

VI. TOWNSHIP TRAFFIC CONSULTANT COMMENTS
(McMAHON ASSOCIATES, INC.)

Based on our review, all of our previous technical comments have been 

addressed, and we have no further comments. The following is offered for 

informational purposes only. 

Chapter 79-8.C – The proposed redevelopment is located in the Township’s Act 

209 Transportation Service Area, and as such, this site is subject to the 

Township’s Transportation Impact Fee of $2,334 per weekday afternoon peak 

hour trip. Based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers publication Trip 

Generation, 10th Edition, the proposed 4,400 square feet of office space 

generates five weekday afternoon peak hour trips.  Therefore, the number of 

trips subject to the Township’s Transportation Impact fee is five, and the 

resultant fee is $11,670. 

VII. TOWNSHIP PLANNING CONSULTANT COMMENTS
(BRANDYWINE CONSERVANCY )

All outstanding comments have been addressed. 

VIII. TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY CONSULTANT COMMENTS
(ARRO CONSULTING, INC.)

1. The current plan currently shows the sanitary sewer mains within Byers Road
in the proposed locations, the as-constructed conditions should be reflected on
the plans. Additionally, a sanitary sewer lateral has been provided for this
property. The proposed private sanitary sewer drain location should be revised
accordingly. The as-constructed plan information will be provided to the
applicant’s engineer.
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File No. 09-07021T 
September 11, 2023 

2. We estimate the anticipated sewer usage to be 225 gallons per day (GPD) or
one (1) equivalent dwelling unit (EDU). The required capacity will need to be
purchased by the applicant. We recommend the Township reserve the right to
review water usage in the future and require the purchase of additional sanitary
sewer capacity if warranted.

3. The necessary financial security shall be posted with the Township, which shall
be in a form and amount acceptable to the Township.

This concludes the third review of the above-referenced plan.  We would recommend 
the plans be revised to address the above referenced comments as any comments 
raised by the Township Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors.    

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

David N. Leh 

David N. Leh, P.E. 
Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

cc: Upper Uwchlan Township Planning Commission Members  
Upper Uwchlan Township Board of Supervisors 
Kristin Camp, Esq. – BBM&M LLP (via email only) 
Rob Daniels, ASLA, Brandywine Conservancy (Via e-mail only) 
Christopher J. Williams, P.E., McMahon Assoc., Inc. (Via e-mail only) 
David Schlott, P.E, ARRO Consulting, Inc. (Via e-mail only) 
Peter Rogers, Applicant (Via e-mail only) 
David Gibbons, P.E., D.L. Howell & Associates (Via e-mail only) 



 

1250 Wright’s Lane, West Chester, PA  19380 

Phone:  (610) 918-9002     Fax:  (610) 918-9003 

www.dlhowell.com 
 

 
 
 
March 4, 2021 
 
 
Dave Leh, Upper Uwchlan Township Engineer 
184 W. Main Street, Suite 300 
Trappe, PA 19426 
 
 
RE:  Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan Application: 
 QBD Ventures  
 Waiver Request Letter 
   
 
Dear Mr. Leh:  
 
On behalf of the applicant for the above referenced project we are requesting the following waivers from Upper 

Uwchlan Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance. 
 
1. A Waiver is being requested from Section 162-32.F of the Upper Uwchlan Township Subdivision and Land 

Development Ordinance to allow a curb radius on the southwest corner of the intersection of the proposed 
driveway be less than the required 35 feet.  We have demonstrated that the radii as proposed will 
accommodate the largest expected delivery vehicle to the property (a UPS-type truck) and the township’s 
emergency vehicles (fire and ambulance).  The small size of the lot makes a 35’ radii virtually impossible to 
implement while still retaining a viable sized building and supporting parking, etc. on the lot.  The proposed 
approximate 2,200 SF building footprint is smaller than most new homes being constructed in the township.  
The proposed radius of 15’ on the western side of the entrance is also needed to not encroach on the 
adjacent property.  Please note this radius is in the same general vicinity of the existing driveway.  This curb 
radius is subject to the approval by PennDOT as it is located within the legal right of way of a State Highway. 

 
2. A Waiver is being requested from Section 162-55.D.1 and Section 162-55.D.2 of the Upper Uwchlan 

Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance to allow an inlet, storm pipe, paving and a portion 
of a retaining wall within an area classified as Riparian Buffer due to it containing hydric soils, in addition to 
allowing the removal of an existing maple tree within said area.  Vegetation management in the buffer, per 
the code, is not permitted, however this small portion of the south eastern corner of the lot that contains 
hydric soil per the soil conservation service’s soils map and therefore is considered to be in the riparian 
buffer zone per section 162-55.D.(1) to (2) of the SALDO.  Most of this small area has already been covered 
by s stoned driveway for many years and does not contribute to any ground water recharge, etc.  Due to 
the small size of the lot, and our desire to accommodate the township’s request to respect the proposed 
ultimate ROW for Byers Road (for when Byers Road is to be expanded to a four lane highway as a collector 
road per the township zoning ordinance), we have had to place a storm water inlet, some storm water 
piping, paving and a part of a retaining wall in the area previously used as the stoned driveway and we 
hereby request a waiver from the requirements of these sections of the SALDO. 

 
3. A Waiver is being requested from Section 152-305.A and Section 152-306 of the Upper Uwchlan Township 

Stormwater Management Ordinance to not provide the required stormwater runoff volume reduction due 
to high groundwater levels on the property.  The soils on-site are not suitable for infiltration and a lined 
underground pipe storage system is provided in lieu of a typical infiltration BMP to provide for the necessary 
peak flow reductions also required by the ordinance. 
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4. A Waiver is being requested from Section 152-311.D of the Upper Uwchlan Township Stormwater 
Management Ordinance to provide an underdrain that is less than the minimum 18” below the foundation. 
Based on the surrounding flat topography and the requirement to discharge the underdrain to a location 
that will provide proper positive flow away from the foundation, it is necessary to set the underdrain less 
than 18” below the foundation. 
 

5. During the course of the review when the land development previously was proposed, the Township’s 
Consultants had commented that strict compliance with the landscaping requirements contained in the 
Township’s Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance is not possible without resulting in an over-
planted site, i.e. No proper visibility into the site, trees being planted too close to other trees, conflicts 
between trees and lights, and no consistency with the existing tree plantings in Eagle and existing village 
landscape patterns.  Our landscape consultant strongly agrees with this assessment, and therefore we 
request a Waiver from strict compliance with the SALDO’s landscape requirements such that our landscape 
architect will prepare a landscaping plan that all parties can agree is proper in scale for the subject property 
even though it will not be in compliance with all of the township’s ordinance’s landscaping requirements.  
The ordinance sections where a partial waiver is being requested to not provide full landscaping is Section 
162-57.6(b), and Section 162-57 with regard to building façade plantings, parking and loading landscaping, 
road frontage and tract boundary plantings. 
 

 
 
Thank you for consideration of these Waiver Requests. 
 
Sincerely, 
D.L. HOWELL & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 
David W. Gibbons, PE 
Senior Engineer 
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   UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
Planning Commission Meeting 

September 14, 2023 
  7:00 p.m. Meeting 

Minutes 
Draft  

 
LOCATION: Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425 

 
 
Attendees: 
Sally Winterton, Chair; David Colajezzi, Jim Dewees, Vikas Harjani, Jeff Smith 
MaryLou Lowrie, P.E., Gilmore & Associates 
Gwen Jonik, Planning Commission Secretary 
 
Absent:  Chad Adams, Stephen Fean, Ravi Mayreddy, Joe Stoyack 
 
Sally Winterton called the Meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and welcomed new member, Vik Harjani.  
A quorum was present.  There were 2 citizens in attendance. 
 
Approval of Minutes  
Jeff Smith moved, seconded by Jim Dewees, to approve as presented the minutes of the June 8, 
2023 Planning Commission Meeting.  The motion carried unanimously. 
  
164 Byers Road / QBD Ventures Preliminary-Final Land Development Plan  
Alexander Mundy, DL Howell, was representing property owner Peter Rodgers for this land 
development plan dated December 2020 and last revised August 4, 2023.  Proposed is a 2,200 SF 
footprint 2-story office building with 22 parking spaces (as required) on a currently vacant 0.7-acre 
lot on Byers Road, across from the “Fieldstone at Chester Springs” senior living facility that is 
under construction. The Plan had received approval in August 2010 but that approval has expired.  
Previously granted waivers are again requested. 
 
Mr. Munday advised that the curb radius is less than 35’, a retention bed is being used for 
stormwater management as it’s a small lot, the previous building was demolished, there are public 
water and public sewer connections, they’ve received a current PennDOT highway occupancy 
permit – striping, new curb; the 2010 plan was approved but not recorded, there is a driveway 
easement agreement to serve the 2 lots behind this parcel. 
 
The Planning Commission reviewed Gilmore & Associates’ September 11, 2023 review letter and 
questioned the waiver for the landscaping requirements.  Since it is a small lot, they can’t fit all of 
the required plantings. They are proposing a long detention basin that will slowly release the water 
for the stormwater management, and they’re a 16” deep underdrain instead of the 18” required 
because that would be deeper than the inlet and it wouldn’t drain. They are meeting the flow 
reduction, not infiltration. 
 
Mr. Mundy advised they’ll comply with all the other comments. Sally Winterton called attention to 
the proposed lighting fixtures and advised Mr. Mundy that while the Township is updating the 
Village Concept Plan and Village Design Guidelines, we might want to continue the village light 
fixtures from Eagle into Byers historic village, along the sidewalk. 
 
Jim Dewees questioned the architecture/design of building being consistent with the other 
buildings in Byers historic village.  Mr. Mundy replied the design would be consistent. 
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Other discussion and comments included: 
The proposed landscaping will provide a nice buffer with the neighbors; 
There are a few questions so perhaps only approve preliminary plan approval; 
The vegetation right at the driveway might create sight-distance issues. 
 
Jeff Smith moved to recommend granting only the waiver for combined preliminary/final plan 
approval.  Jim Dewees seconded. Discussion included members not recalling the architectural 
design of the building and several other points. They’d like to see some of the original 2021 
presentation.  Mr. Smith withdrew his motion. 
 
Jeff Smith moved to recommend preliminary plan approval with a condition that the developer 
return with architectural renderings before they consider recommending final plan approval.  Sally 
Winterton added that the developer review the existing Village Design Guidelines as they draft a 
design. 
   
Jeff Smith moved to not recommend granting the waiver for preliminary-final; he is comfortable with 
preliminary plan approval but would like to see elevations prior to final approval. David Colajezzi 
seconded the motion.  Sally Winterton amended the motion to just recommend preliminary plan 
approval only and leave the elevations separate. Mr. Mundy noted that 2 elevations had been sent 
previously and one of those would most likely be the design. The motion carried with four (4) in 
favor and one (1) opposed (Dewees). 
 
Regarding the remaining waivers, the Commission is not supportive of the partial waiver for a 
modified landscape plan, they do not favor the reduced plantings and placement of a tree right by 
the driveway. 
 
Jeff Smith moved to recommend granting only the following waivers: 
to permit the 35’ curb radius;  
to permit the construction of a structure in the riparian buffer; 
to not provide the required stormwater runoff volume reduction; 
to provide an underdrain that is less than the minimum 18” below the foundation. 
Vikas Harjani seconded, and the motion carried unanimously. 
 
Sally Winterton noted that when DL Howell is ready to return to the Planning Commission, they 
should have reviewed the existing Village Design Guidelines and the building should be compatible 
with the adjacent Byers Station Historic District -- Victorian, not palladium – and they’d like greater 
detail regarding the landscape design. 
 
Meeting Updates 
Environmental Advisory Council (EAC).  Jeff Smith reported the EAC was going to have a roadside 
litter cleanup September 16 but it’s being postponed; they’re hosting a shredding/e-waste event 
October 14; they reviewed an amendment to the Alternative Energy Ordinance; they’ll participate in 
Trunk or Treat and the annual Tree Lighting Ceremony. 
 
Historical Commission (HC).  David Colajezzi reported a lecture on Warwick Furnace September 
24; he and Jim Dewees met with the HC a few months ago to discuss the Historic Resource 
Protection Plan; they hosted one of the County’s summer walking tours; there are 2 vacancies, and 
there are 2 candidates; the historic resource inventory update is being reviewed; the Upland Farm 
farmhouse is getting new electric. 
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Active Transportation Plan (ATP).  Sally Winterton reported that there’s a public workshop 
September 27 at the Barn at Upland Farm where the information from the public survey and other 
types of input will be presented. 
 
Next Meeting  
Sally Winterton announced the next meeting is October 12, 2023, 7:00 p.m.  There might be a 6:00 
p.m. Workshop for ordinance review and discussion. 
 
Open Session 
Gwen Jonik advised the Board of Supervisors will authorize advertising of the Alternative Energy 
Ordinance amendments for adoption at their October meeting; the last summer concert is 
postponed to September 17. 
 
Gerry Stein asked for news of the proposed warehouse at the ‘Happy Days Farm’ on Route 100 in 
Uwchlan Township.  Jeff Smith advised that it had been approved and the developer hopes to start 
construction this Fall.  Nothing is happening right now with the proposed warehouse at Lionville 
Station Farm - it was only a sketch plan, but they have to do something by November or the 
Agreement of Sale expires. 
 
Gerry Stein advised that a tour of some of the Milford Mills ruins is being offered in October by the 
Marsh Creek State Park Ranger.  It’ll be open to anyone. 
 
David Colajezzi asked when Celebree School plans to break ground (on Byers Station Parcel 5C 
Lot 2B).  Jeff Smith noted nothing is happening yet but they hope by Spring 2024. 
 
Adjournment 
Jim Dewees moved, seconded by David Colajezzi, to adjourn at 8:33 p.m.  All were in favor. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Planning Commission Secretary 
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